Public infrastructure 39.3 26.4 – – – 12.9 – 4.7

Property risks 24.2 27.8 – 0.2 – 0.6 3.7 10.1

Energy and utility infrastructure 17.6 13.3 – 12.4 – 4.2 – 4.2

Corporates 1.0 1.1 – 12.1 0.1 6.7

Other 1.6 2.4   – – 0.4 – 0.5

Total customers 210.7 180.3 – 55.5 – 23.3 – 10.2

Banks 1.0 2.5   – – 1.5 1.0

Total 211.7 182.8 – 55.5 – 21.8 – 9.2

1) Including payments received on written-down receivables.
2) Negative in the column.

Interim management report  |  Interim financial statements  |  Other information   |  49

18 Financial assets at fair value
 In addition to securities and receivables in the categories held for trading and designated at fair value,

financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include positive market values from derivative financial instru-
ments in the trading book and derivative financial instruments from economic hedges that do not meet the cri-
teria for hedge accounting under IAS 39.

19 Financial investments

The decline in the balance of debt securities and other fixed-interest securities within the IFRS category “held to
maturity” is mainly due to scheduled redemptions of securities.

€m 30 Jun 2015 31 Dec 2014  Change

Loans and receivables

Debt securities and other fixed-interest securities 528.7 502.9 25.8

Held to maturity

Debt securities and other fixed-interest securities 2,579.4 2,959.5 – 380.1

Shareholdings

Equity investments 35.0 30.8 4.2

Shares in affiliated, non-consolidated companies 28.6 28.1 0.5

Shares in associated companies not accounted for under the equity method 1.0 1.0 –

Shares in companies valued at equity 0.2 0.2 –

Financial investments before risk provisions 3,172.9 3,522.5 – 349.6

Risk provision – 23.3 – 24.2 0.9

Total 3,149.6 3,498.3 – 348.7

€m 30 Jun 2015 31 Dec 2014  Change

Held for trading

Bonds and debt securities 17,692.7 17,900.0 – 207.3

Positive market values from derivative financial instruments (trading) 9,620.0 12,277.1 – 2,657.1

Shares 5,937.0 4,215.6 1,721.4

Investment fund units 635.8 713.2 – 77.4

Loan claims 635.4 762.6 – 127.2

Money market securities 50.0 377.1 – 327.1

Other non fixed-interest securities – 0.1 – 0.1

Total– held for trading 34,570.9 36,245.7 – 1,674.8

Designated at fair value

Bonds and debt securities 16,915.7 19,795.4 – 2,879.7

Investment fund units 1,533.6 662.9 870.7

Positive market values from derivative financial instruments
(economic hedges) 1,067.3 1,195.0 – 127.7

Amounts due from securities repurchase agreements 501.0 1,504.6 – 1,003.6

Money market securities 19.0 61.0 – 42.0

Participating certificates 5.2 5.4 – 0.2

Total– designated at fair value 20,041.8 23,224.3 – 3,182.5

Total 54,612.7 59,470.0 – 4,857.3

50  |  Notes

20 Intangible assets

As in the previous period, the purchased goodwill item includes €95.0m from the acquisition of Landesbank
Berlin Investment GmbH and €53.1m from the acquisition of WestInvest Gesellschaft für Investmentfonds mbH.

21 Property, plant and equipment

The decline in property, plant and equipment is a result of the reclassification of land and buildings to the “held
for sale” category during the first half of the year (see Note [3] and [22]).